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Findine Letters of the CPOA

The CPOA Executive Director's findings in each case are listed below. The citizens were
notified of the June 2025 findings. Ifapplicable, these findings will become part of the
officer's file.
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Re: CPC # 314-24

COMfIAINL
On I I / I 5/24,  D  filed a CPOA complaint about an incident from l0/ l8/24.
After disputes with his vocational counselor and filing complaints in 2021, D
reportcd experiencing harassment. The siruation peaked at Barcelona Suites when Officcr
M and Sgt. G responded to Mr. D  call about his son's alleged kidnapping by Ms.
D . Mr. D  claimed D  conspired with his son's stepbrother to gain custody.

ETTDEICEAEYIEIEDI

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD R€por(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(6) lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewcd: Yes

APD Employee Involvcd: Sgt. G

Orher Materiats: Video submitted by complainanti I : I 6CR04743JCH

Date lnvesrigation Complctcd: March 17, 2025

Ahuqtcrqtc - MaLiry Hit,oq l7062006
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FINI)INGS

PoliciesRcvicwed: 1.1.5-q.4Corduct

l . t,nfo[ndcd. Investigation classific.tion $lt.n t]re inesri8rto(s) dctermincs, bt clc., rnd conr in ing
cr id€nce, thel alLgcd miscooduct did not occut or did not involrc thc sub!.ct officcr.

4. Erolcrrtcd. lovcnigdiu clsrificetion ulrcrt thc iorEstigdo(i) &tcrDitrcs, B r pr.poDd.rrDr. ofthc
cvid.ncc, thot dbgcd cooduct h rlr u&tll ing conplsinl did occu, hn did mt vbld. APD polici.r
procaduacs, oa trtiDirg.

5. Suslriocd VioLtior Not Brscd on Originrl Comphi[t. Inrcatigrtion cl&ssilication \alEr€ the
inrcJti8ato(s) determine! by a preponde,mcc ofthe c\ idcncr. misconducl did occur that $ar oot .llc8cd in
thc original complaiIlt (*tether CPC or intcmal mmplrinll bul thlt othcr misc.onducl Nas disa.orarEd durin8
$c in!estigation. s,ld by . prepoodrr.nc. ofthc eliden$. lhal misconducl did occur.

6. Adtnioblrrlivaly Clolcd. lnvertig.tion clrssification ufic,c the in\estigato. drrrrmin€si Thc polic!
r iolations ofa mino, natur ed do mt aonstitute a pattcm of misconducI (i.r. r iiob on subj(.ct io r cliss 7
sarclion, -the allcgations sra duplicative: -$e lllcgations, cvcn if truc, tlo not constitutc misconduct or -lhe

inlestigation crnnot bc conductcd bccause ofthc lack ofinformation in |lr complain! rnd funhcr
inrrstigation uould be finile.

AddiliqrtccEDrdu

1.1.5.A.4-lt was determined Sgt. G fully complied with APD General Order l.l .5.A.4. He

obtained information fmm the public in a professional, prompt, and courteous mannet, and

acted upon it properly andjudiciously u'ithin the scope of his dulies. His approach was

characterized by careful information gathering. prioritized the child's safety, and provided a

compassionate r€spons€ to a complex domestic situation.

The evidence demonstrated that Sgt. C acted professionally throughout the incident' focusing
on child safety as the primary objective while maintaining a couneous and measured

approach to all parties involved.

1

2. SurhlDcd. Invcstigdion clqssilicatbn whcn thc in\.stigato(s) d.lc min.s. b, . prepondcftnc! ofthc
evidence, the allcgcd miscooducl did occu. b, the subjcct oflic.r.

3. Nol Suslrincd. lnvcstiSltion clsssilication nfien the inEstigsto(s) is utubk b dctcrminc one $., o, thc
othcr. b) a prqnndcrancc ofthc cvi&ncc, $hether the rllegcd misconduct cithcr occlrred or did rmt occu,.

314-24 SCt G
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifvou are not satisfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the cPoA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusir.e of
holidavs and u'eekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to hare an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signcd writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your requ€st to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NltI t7103, or
bl email to CPOA@cabq.gov. Include lour CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l{ business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modiS'the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or morc ofthe following:

l) A policy rvas misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse of
discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lf 1ou are not satisfied r.r'ith the final disciplinary decision ofthe Chief of Police or any matter
relating to the Chiefs handling ofthe complaint you may request a review ofthe complaint by
the Citv's Chief Administrative Officer. Your request must be in uriting and within 30
calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and seekends) of receipt of this letter. lnclude your CPC
number.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our clienl
suwel form at http://rvs w.cabq.qov/cDoa/surver . There was a delay in the issuance of findings
due to multiple staffchanges including investigators and the Director along with a high volume
of investigations and reviews to process. Thank you for your patience and panicipation in the
process of civilian oversight ofthe police.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane lvlcDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police
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June 16,2025

Via Certified Mail

 

 

Re: CPC # 3l z1-24

COMEI.AIILL

Mr. D  reported an incident at Barcelona Suites involving OfTicer M and Sgt. G who
responded to a call for police that he made. The call concemed Mr. D  l3-year-old
son. and alleged that Ms. D  who had driven from Texas to the hotel. had kidnapped
his son. Mr. D  reported that OIIicer M threatened Mr. D  by stating that if he did
not let his son leave, CYFD was going to be called and his son u'ould be taken from him.
Mr. D  reported that Officer M believed Ms. D s statement uithout an allegation
brought to Mr. D  in a formal manner that was legal. Mr. D  reported that Officer
M kept telling him it was because Mr. Daill'\.\'as nol taking medications

EYIDI,IGE-BEYIEUDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Rcpon(s): Yes

Complainant Intervicwcd: Yes Witncss(cs) Interviewed: Ycs

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Officer M

Other Marerials: Video submitted by complainant; I : l6CR&743JCH

Date lnvestig.lion Complaed: March 17, 2025

I
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FI \nIN(;S

PoliciesRoicwed: l.l.5.A.4Cooduct

I . l-hfoudad. lirvesti8rlion cl8sificltion i\hen thc i0\cstigoto(s) dete,miocs, by clc., rnd convincing
cvi&nc€, thal rllcgcd misconduct did not occur or did not involtc thc subjcct ofliccr.

2. Susteincd. lnvestigetio. classificrtion *ten the intcstigrto(s) det.rmines, by a preponderance ofthc
cvidcnce. thc allcged misconduct did occur by the subject olficer.

3. Not Sustalnrd. lnvenigstion clrrsilicltioo *tr.n the inlestigoto(s) is un ble to dete.nnim one $r} or the

othcr. bt . prEponderanc! ofthe evidcncc. *hcthcr the .llcScd mis.onduct cithcr occuned or did not occur.

5. Surlriocd Violrtiotr Not Brscd oo Origitral ComplaiEt. lntestigatioo clas.sification $hcrc thc
in\csligalo(s) dctcrmines. b) s prcponderancc ofthe cr idcnce. misconducl did occul filt $as not alleged in
thc o,iginal compl.int (lrlElher CPC or intemal complsinl) bul 6al olhcr mis4onduct rr"s dis.orercd during
the inrenigation. and bt a preponderancc ofthe eridrn(.c. thll misconduct did occur.

6. Adminillntlvcly Clo*d. lrvcnigalion classification lrll.re th. intestigalor dctcrmiies: Thc polic)
r iolalions ofa minor lratutE ltd do rcl cooslitutc a pancm o f misconduct (i.a. r violstion subjcc! to a class 7

sanction. -thc allegrtioos aIe duplicdiE; -thc sllcBationJ. cven if truc. do iot constitute misconduct; ot -thc

inv.sligation canmt be conductcd becnusc of lhc lack of information in thc compLinl tnd furrhcr

inrcsigation *ould bc finile.

Addi0ourlCqonclAi

l.l .5.A.41t was determined that Officer M fully complied with APD SOP I .1.5.A.4. She

obtained information from the public in a professional. prompt. and courteous manner and

acted upon h properly andjudiciously within the scope of her duties. Her aPproach was

characterized by comprehensive information gathering, prioritized the child's safety' and

gave a compassionate rcsponse to a complex domeslic situation. The evidence demonstrated

that Officer M maintained high professional standards throughout the incident, focusing on

child safety and following propet procedural guidelines.

314-24 Offrcer M

i 4. Erorcrttcd. lnt€stt.tirn chssificrtfur *tt re thc ittidrig.ro(r) d.tc.EiB, by r glwoid.r.!!c. oftlt 
I

I oi&nc.. ttar dh8.d coodwr h thc Edcrtying complsinr did o..c1ll hn did nol ybbtG APD polici(.s. 
I

I proclduts, or trdnin& 
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l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse of
discretion: or

3) lhat the findings and recommendations were oot consistenl with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

Iisted above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Chief of Police or any matter

retating to the Chiels handling ofthe complaint you may request a review ofthe complaint by

the City's Chief Administrative Officer. Your request must be in writing and within 30

calendar days (inclusive of holidal's and weekends) of receipt of this letter. lnclude your CPC

number.

lf you have a computer available, we rvould greatly appreciate your completing our clienl
sur'-ey form at htto://w$m'.cabq .sot/cDoa./sun et . There was a delay in rhe issuance offtndings
due to multiple staffchanges including invesligators and the Director along with a high volume

of investigations and reviews to process. Thank you for your patience and participation in the

process ofcivilian oversight ofthe police.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency b1'

Diane McDermott
Executive Direclor
(s05) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

You heYe the right to appeel this decision. Ifvou are not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt ofthis letter, communicate your desire to hlve an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory- Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Plcase send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communicetion, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled al the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l{ business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modifu the Director's
findings, 1'our appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

0r^ t1l
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Junc 20, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 340-24

COMPJ.AINL

 H  submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police Oversight Agency
(CPOA) staffregarding an incident that occuned on 1211712024. Mr. H  reportcd
an encounter with l\r'o officers at her tent encampment involving her. her brother-in-law.
and a friend. She was concemed thar the officers wcre going ro shoot and pepper spray
her and her brother-in-law's pit bulldogs. The oflicers told them they had to leave their
campsite because the owner called to complain. Mr. H  believed no one owned
the propeny because they checked with the county clerk. No "no trespassing or private
prope(y" signs *'erc posted on the property. and they were often told they would not
have to vacate if no signs were posted. Other camps were nearby, and offcers did not
give them notices to vacate.

EYIIENCEAIYIEIEDI

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A

complainant lnterviewed: No

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Officer F

Other Materials: Bernco Tax Assessor

Date lnvestigation Completed: March 25,2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnterviewed: No

Albrqaoquc - Maling ltitrol l706-!006

crTY oF ATBUqUERqUE

NNt 8710.1



Ellit]t]ilil

PoliciesRcvicwed: l-1.5.A.4

l. lhfou[dcd. lnrcstigetion classification ntm thc inrcsliglro(s) &rcrmincs. b] cl€ar d convincing
c\ idence. thnl slleSed miscooduct did not mcur or did not inrolrc thc subjcd omcc..

3. Not Sulbircd. Inrenig.tion cl.s.sificltion rvhen the invcstiSato(s) ir uonblc !o dctermirE onc $r! or dle
othcr. b, I preporderrnce ofthe cridcftc, $fieth€r thc .ll.gcd misconducr chhcr occ-urrcd or did rot occur.

4. Erotrcrrlcd. lnrEtig.rion clrs6ific.tion lll|erE thc inrcsligalo(s) dctcrmirEs, by I prcponderaie ofrh.
$idence. that dlcgcd canducr h tbc udcrlying comphint did o.qrr hrt did ool viol.t APD policics"
procaduEs, oa taainirg.

5, Susttincd I'iohtioo Not B$.d on Originrl Compl.int. ln\rni8ltion cl.ssification rlftcrc thc
in\cstigatorls) dctcnnines. b! a prerondcranc ofthc c\ idcncc. misaondud did occlrl lhal t\as nol allcSd in
rhc original complainr ($fidher CPC or intcmal complainrl hur thd orhcr mis.onducl $as discorercd dudng
the inresliSation. and by r prepooderanca ofthe e\,idcncc. thal mi*onducl did occur.

6. Adminislrrlircly Clioscd. InrestiS.tion classification uhcrc fic inrcsti8lto. determines: Ihe F)lic!
\ iolations ofs minor naturs and do not constitule a pall.m ofnri.conducl (i.e. a riolatiofl subj.ct to a class 7

sanction. -the allcgations are duplicrlire: -the allegations. eren iftrue. do not conslilule lnisco[ducl: ot _lhe

in\esligation canml be conduclad becrusc oflhe lacl of inlbrmation in 0re complainL and firnhcr
inrcsligalion $ould be futile.

AddiliurlcoeDrrls

a

The investigation determined that Ofc. F did not violate policy (1.1.5.A.4) during his

encounter with the three individuals. A rcvie$ of the computer-aided dispatch log (CAD)
reported that the property owner contacted the police to complain about individuals on the

property. The investigator confirmed the property was privately owned during an interview

*ith the owner and a check with the Bemco Tax Assessor's oflice. This disproved Ms.

l'l allegation that no one o\\'ned the property. A revie*'of Ofc F's OBRD video

corroborated what he said and did durinB his intervie*'. Access to the property \'r'as

restricted as Ofc. F had to climb behind an opening at a rcar wall to enter the field, u'hich

was reasonable to believe the open space was restricted from public access. Ms. H

and witnesses were unavailable to be interviewed after attempts were made to contact them.

She provided no evidence to support her claim that ofTicers were biased to*'ard her than at

othei encampments. No other camps were observed. Ofc. F was in full uniform, announced

his presence. and remained professional during the incident, despite. Mr. W , a witness,

being combative. No one was searched. llowever. a knife and pepper spray was removed

from Mr. W  for the officers' safety.

340-24 Officer F

i 2. Sustaioad. In\esligation classificarion when thc inrrsritsro(s) dctcrmincs, b, r p.EpoEdcrarEc ofrhc
' evidence. lhe all€8ed misconduct did occur by the subjcd omcc.. tr

tr

tr

tr

tr



You heve the right to eppeel lhir decision, Ifyou ere not retirfed with the findings end/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 cclender dayr (iuclusive of
holidays end weekends) of rcccipt of this letter, communicrte your desire to heve rn
rppeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing eddressed to the
CPOA Director. Please rend your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, IYM 87103, or
by emeil to CPoA@cebq.gov. Include your CPC nunber. Upon receipt of the
communication, r beerhg on the netter will be scheduled rt the Borrd's nert regulerly
gchedulcd meetirg provided there is rt leost 14 business dayr between the receipt ofthe
request aud the nert meeting, In order for the Advisory Boerd to modiS the Director's
findings, your appeel must demotrstrate oBe or Eore of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse of
discretion; or

3) that the findings and rccornmendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the ChiefofPolice or any matter
relating to the Chiefs handling ofthe complaint you may request a review ofthe complaint by
the City's Chief Administrative Ofticer. Your request must be in writing and within 30
calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter. Include your CPC

number.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://ssrr'.cabq.qor'/cpoa/sun et. There was a delay in the issuance offindings
due to multiple staff changes including investigators and the Executive Director along with a
high volume of investigations and reviews to process. Thank you for your patience and

participation in the process of civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel

ofthe APD are held accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

'uwDF-Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(sos) 924-3770

J

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writiog to the CPOA Director as

listed above.



PO Box I 29-1

Albuqucrquc

NNI 81 103

w,rv.ca\.gov

CrvrLIAN Por.lcr OVERSTGHT AcINCy

June 20. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 340-24

COMSJ.AINT

 H  submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police Oversight Agency
(CPOA) staffregarding an incident that occurrredon 1211712024. Mr. H  reponcd
an encounter u'ith two officers at her tent encampment involving her, her brother-in-law.
and a friend. She was concerned that the officers u'ere going to shrxrt and pepper spral'
her and her brother-in-law's pit bulldogs. The oflicers told them they had to leave their
campsite because the owner called to complain. Mr. H  believed no one owned
the property because they checked *'ith the county clerk. No "no trespassing or private
propeny" signs were posted on the property. and they were often told they would not
have to vacate if no signs were posted. Other camps werc nearby. and officers did not
give them notices to vacate.

IJIDIICE.BE]YETED.

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): NlA

Complainant lnterviewed: No

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved:Oflicer S

Other Materials: Bemco Tax Assessor

Date lnvestigation completed: March 25, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: No

I

CITY OF ALBUqUERQUE



FINI)INGS

PoliciesReviewed: l-1.5.A.4

2. Susteiaed. Inrestigation classificrtion lrfien thc inrestigato(s) determines, by a peponderance oflhe
evidence, the alleged miscoduct did occur b) tte subject officer.

3. Nol Sustrincd. lnrestigation classification when the invesligato(s) is urable to determine one *!) or the
other. b) a preponderance ofthe evidence. \helhcr the alleged misconduct either occuned or did nol occur.

4. Erollcrated. lnvesti8ation cl6sification ilhere the inlestigato(s) determines. by I p,epondemnce ofrhe
. elidenct. tiar al!€ged mnduct in the underlying complaint did ocrur bur did nor violate APD policies.
, procedu.es. or taainin8.

5. Suslsincd Viohtioo Not Brsd oo Original Comphi[t, lnvestigrtior clarrilication *trere the
inresligato(s) delermincs, by a prepondemocc ofthe evidencc. misconduct did occur that rras nol allcged in
lhc original complaint ($tether CPC or intemal complaint) but that other misconduct $as discor'ercd during
the inlestigation. and by a preponderance ofthe el idence. lhal rnisaonduct did occur.

AdditialllCqErrltsi
The investigation determined that Ofc. S did not violate policy (1.1.5.A.4) during his

encounter with the three individuals. A review ofthe computer-aided dispatch log (CAD)
reported that the property owner contacted the police to comPlain about individuals on the

property. The investigator confirmed the prop€rty was privately owned during an interview

$'ith the owner and a check with the Bernco Tax Assessor's olTice. This disproved Ms.

Hrubieski's allegation that no one o\vned the property. A review ofOfficer S' OBRD video

corroborated what he said and did during his interview. Access to the property was restricted

as Officer S had to climb behind an opening at a rear wall to enter lhe field. which was

reasonable to believe the op€n space was restricted from public access. Ms. H  and

witnesses were unavailable to be interviewed after attempts were made to contact them. She

provided no evidence to support her claim that officers were biased toward her than at other

incampments. No other camps were observed. Ofc.srvasinfull uniform, announced his

presence, and remained professional during the incident'

a

340-24 Officer S

l. Unfounded. lnlesligation .lassificarion $hen thc in\csli8aro(s) deremincs, b) clcar aad conr.incing
e|idence. thsl alleged misconduct did not occur or did not involve the subject omcer.

6. Administratively Closcd. lnvestigation classification $terc the inrestigator daermines: The policl
violdions ofo minor naturc and do not constitute a pattem ofmisconduct (i.e. I violation subject lo I clAss 7

sanction, -the allegations are duplicative: -the allegations. even iftrue. do not constitute miscooduct oa -the
investiEation aannot bc conducted becsuse ofthe lack ofinfonnation in thc complain! 8nd futlher
investigation uould be futile.
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You have the right to eppeel ttis decision. Ifyou ere not setfufied with the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Erecutive l)irector within 30 ctlender deys (inctusive of
holideys end weekends) of recelpt of thfu lettcr, commutricrte your d6ire to heve en
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in e s[ned writing eddressed to tbe
CPOA Director, Pleese rend your rcquest to P,O. Bot 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@e\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
commurication, e hearing on the matter will be scheduled et the Board's nert reguhrb'
scheduled meeting provided there is et least lrl businesr days betweetr the receipt oflhe
request snd the nett meetitrg. In order for the Advisory Boerd to modify the Dircctor's
findings, your appert must demonstrrte one or more of the following:

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Pleasc provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Dircctor as

listcd above.

lfyou are nol satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Chief of Police or any mattcr
rclating to the Chicfls handling ofthc complaint you may rcqucst a rcview ofthe complaint by
thc City's Chief Administrative Officer. Your request must be in writing and within 30
calendar days (inclusive of holidays and wcckends) of receipt of this letter. lnclude your CPC
number.

If you have a computer available. we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://wsrr'.cabq.gov/cpoa/sun'et. There was a delay in the issuance offindings
due to the rcsignation ofthe Executive Director. another not being sppointed by City Council
until some months later, and a high volume of reviews to process. Thank you for your patience

and participation in the process of civilian oversight of the police, ensuring oflicers and

pemonnel ofthe APD are held accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely.
The ilian Police Oversi t Agency by

,l /e
Diane M

J

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

l) A policy was misapplied in the cvaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommcndations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse of
discrction; or

3) that the findings and rccommcndations wcrc not consistcnt with thc rccord cvidcncc.

Executive Director
(sOs)924-3'17O



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

I'() Box l29f

Albuqucrque

NtrI 8: IOJ

www.ce\.gov

CIvtL|AN Pot lcr Ownslcnr AcsNcv

June 20, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 020-25

COUrIAINL
On0ll2El2025,  B  submitted a complaint to the CPOA via email. Ms. B
reported that she was contacted by officers while broken down at a gas station. They told
her that she was being detained for trespassing and was in a known drug area, which was
suspicious. The officers lowed the vehicle but did not tell her u,h,v, and they could not get
it back because it cost $800.00. Ms. B  reported that the officers did not let her
retrieve her purse from the vehicle. shich had $200.00 in it. She said the oflicers
stereotyped her, seized and searched the vehicle illegally. and detained her for no reason.
She said the officers sent her walking alone on a cold night in a dress n ith no jacket,
telephone, or money.

EYITENCr.BEIIEEEA

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes

Complainant lnterYiewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer A

Orher Materials: Email Communications.

Date lnvestigation Completed: June 3, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(cs) Interviewed: N/A

Albryu,q* - thling Hi:tory t7O6-2NXt



FI NDI NGS

Policies Revicwed: 2.71 .4.A. 1 (Scarch & Seizure)

l. tlafoundcd. lnsestiB.lion classifc.lion when fte intestigato(s) d.tc.mincs. b, cle!, snd conlincinS
eridence. that alleged misconduct did not occur or did not inrolve thc subjcct oflicer.

2. Sustrincd. lnvestigalion classification $hen the inr'estigato(s)delcrmines, bt a preponderancc of$e
eridence. lhe alleged misconducl did occur b) the subject ofliccr-

3. Not Susttincd. Invenigation classific.tion slren the inr€stiSato(s) is unsblc to deremine one $tt or the

other. b) a prEpondc,are ofdre cvidence. $tather the alleged misconduct aither occurrcd or did not occur.

PoliciesReviewed: 2.4E.4.B.1.h(Iowing)

Policics Revie*ed: 2.E.5.A (OBRD)

5. S[ltrincd ViolrtioD Not B$(d on Originel Comphinl. Inv.stigstion classificalion Ntere thc
inlestitato(s) d.lcrmincs. b1 a prepondcranc.e ofthe cridence. misconducl did occur lhal $'!s nol EllcSed in
lhe original complainl (\iether CPC or intemal complaint) bul that olher misconduct *as discorered during
the inlesligation. and by a prepondennca ofthe e\'idence, that misconduat did occur.

6. Admilbtratlvcly Closcd. Invcsigation classilication uterc the investigetor dctemines: Thc polic]
l iolations ofa rninor naturr aDd do mt coostituic s pancm of misaonduct (i.c. r violation grbjecl to 6 class 7
sanction. -th. sll.gEtions rle duplicativc; -Ihc allegations. even iflrue, do not constitute misconduct: or -lhc
investigation cannot bc conducled because ofthe lact of information in the complainl slld firrther
intestigation rrould be futilc.

Addiliurlcon8$lEi
2.8.5.A: lt was determined that Officer A failed to record the conversation with Ervin
Samuels and did not document hisjustifiable reason for not doing so.

2.4E.4.8.1.h: It was determined that Omcer A did not assist Ms. B  with altemative
travel anangements. but she immediately u"lked away from lhe officers and the scene upon

being released. Ms. B  made no request for assistance and provided the olficers with no

reasons or opportunity to inquire ifassistance was needed when released.

2.71.4.A.1: It was determined that Ms. B  was delained and the vehicle seized $'ithin
policy and based on probable cause. Ms. B  was informed ofwhy she was being detained
and that the vehicle was being sealed and towed pending a search warant. A warrant was

issued on I I12612024, and the vehicle was unsealed and searched on 1210312024. Mt.
Samuels was later contacted and advised that the vehicle was released. There was no

indication or evidence that she was stereotyped, lied to. or advised when the vehicle would
be searched. The CPOA recommends a l6 hour suspension.
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O2O-25 Officer A

lm

ln

lr
l

lE
I

lz

h

.1. Eroncrrtcd. lnvestiSation ctassification $tcre the investigator(s) determincs, b, s prepondcrsnce oflhc

.vidence. that allcged conduct in the undcrlying complaint did oc.ur bul did nol violate APD policies.
procedures, or training.



You have the right to appeal ttis decision. lfyou are not satbficd with the tindings end/or
recommendetioos of the CPOA Executive Dire+tor within 30 crlender dals (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of rcceipt of thk letter, commutric.te your d6ire to h.ve an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in a signed writing rddressed to tbe
CPOA Director. Please send your requ$t ao P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM E7103, or
by email to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communic.tion, r hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regulrrly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least ltl business deys between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meetitrg. In order for thc Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrrte one or more of the following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with lhe record evidence.

Administratil'ely closed complaints ma)'be re-opened if additional information becomes
alailable. Please provide !our additional information in lrriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
an) matter relating to the OIIice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you m.)'
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Alhuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The revierv by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent of the Advisorl' Board.

lf 1'ou have a computer available. we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD://w*$'.cabq.sov/cpoa/surver. Thank you for participating in the process of
cir ilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincercly.
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency b1

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Depanment Chiefof Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

Albuqucrquc

NN,l 87101

Crlruex PoLtcE OtrRstGHT AcENcy

June 20, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 020-25

COMEI"AINL

On 0112E12025.  B  submined a complaint to the CPOA via email. lvls. B
reported that she was contacted b1'officers while broken do$'n at a gas station. They told
her that she was being detained for trespassing and was in a knonn drug area, which u,as
suspicious. The officers towed the vehicle but did not tell her wh1. and thel, could not get
it back because it cost $800.00. Ms. B  reported that the ollicers did nor let her
retrieve her purse from the vehicle, which had $200.00 in it. She said the officers
stereotyped her, seized and searched the vehicle illegally, and detained her for no reason.
She said the oflicers sent her walking alone on a cold night in a dress with nojacket,
telephone, or money.

EYIDENCEBEYIEWEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed; Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Ycs

APD Employee Involved: Officer J

Orher Materials: Email Communications.

Date Investigation Completed: June 3, 2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: N/A

Albqutqtc - LttLi4 Hbroq l1U|20O6

PO Box ll93

wwrr,.ca\.gov



FINI)I\GS

Policies R$iewed: 2.71.4.A.1 (Scarch & Seizurc)

l. tlnfoundcd. lnrcstigation classificatior \rten thc inrcstigrto(s) ddcnnines" by clcar lnd convircin8
er idrnce. that allcged misconducl did mt occur or did not inrolrc $€ subjecl officer.

2. Sutlrlmd. lnr.s,tig.tbn clrssilicarion $tcn the in\estig.to(s) detcrmincs, by a prtponderancc ofthc
cridence. the allegcd miscoDduct did occur b, the subjecl ofliccr,

l. Not Sutttincd. Inre gation chrsilic.tion $tcn thc invcsti8ato(s) is uMble ro &l.rmirt. onc ua; orthc
other. h) a prepondeEnce ofthe cvidcnce. $telhcr rh. sllcged mblonduct cithcr occurred or did not occur.

PoliciesReviewed: 2.48.4.8.1.h(Towing)

,1. EronCnlcd. lnrcstigstbo clLssific.tion r.lE e thc inrcsrigltol(s) &wtnit|.s. b) s p.cponderai.. ofthe
er idercc. lh.t .lkgcd conduct in thc underlying c.rmphint did occu. but did not r-bld. APD policies,
proceduEr. or ilaininS.

Policies Reviewed: 2.8.5.A (OBRD)

5. Sustrincd f iohliotr Not B.s.d o1l Origiorl Comphiot. In\ertigalion classilicarion Nfierc thc
in\csligalor{s) delcrminc! b} a prepondcrancr: ofthc cr idcncc- misconduct did occur Ihal \ar nor alleged in
lhc original complainl (11hcther CPC or intemrl comphint) but thlt ofier misconduct $as disoole.ed durinS
thc inrcsliSslion. and b] a prepondersncc ofthc evidcncc. lhat miscooduct did occur.

6. Admitrlstrativcly clotcd. Invcsrigrtion clsssiricotion ulrerE ihc hrcsligrlo, d.t rmioes: Th. policy
violdions ofa mhor natu.r atld do tDt constitutc a pattcm of miscondud (i.c. a violsrion subj.ct to a cl^ss 7

sanction, -thc rllc8ations st! dwlicstirci -the rllegations. creo if true. do nol corEtituts misconducl: or -Ih.
inrcstiBalion c.nmt b. corducted bccausc ofth€ lack ofinfo.mation in th€ complainl ard funhcr
inrcnigation uould bc furilc.

AddiliolrtcqE&Eu
2.8.5.A: It was determined thal OIfrcer J failed to record the conversation with En'in
Samucls and did not document his justifiable reason for not doing so.

2.48..1.8.1.h: It was determined that Oflicer J did nor assist Ms. B  with alternative travel
arangements. but she immediately walked away from the officers and the scene upon king
released. Ms. B  made no requesl for assistance and provided the olTicers with no

reasons or opponuniry' to inquirc ifassistance was needed $hen released.

2.71.4.A.1: It was determined that Ms. B  was detained and the vehicle seized within
policy and based on probable cause. Ms. B  was informed ofwhy she was being detained

and that the vehicle was being sealed and towed Pending a search warant. A walrant was

issued on llD6nO24, and the vehicle was unsealed and searched on 12103/2024. Mr.
S  was later contacted and advised that the vehicle was released. There was no

indication or evidence that she was stereotyped. lied to. or advised when the vehicle would
be searched. The CPOA recommends an 8 hour suspension.

a
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I'ou have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are Dot satkfied Eith the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar deys (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) ofreceipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Pleese send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt ofthe
communication, I hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Bogrd's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. ln order for the Advisory Board to modifv the Director's
findings, your appeel musl demonstrate one or more of the following:

I ) A policl' s as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) 'Ihat the findings or recommcndations sere arbitrary. capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

l) that the findings and recommendations $,ere nol consistent rvith the record evidence.

Administrativell' closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide 1'our additional information in sriting to the CPOA Director as
listed above.

lf you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
requesl a revieu'of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative OIIicer b1' sending a lener
to the Office of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and u'ithin 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Oflice of Police Reform lener. lnclude your CPC number. The revies'by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisor-'r' Board.

lf 1ou have a computer available, we nould greatl)' appreciate your completing our clienl
survey form at httD://$$'w.cabq.qov/cpoa/sun'ev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Dircctor
(s05) 924-3770

l

cc: Alhuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

0^



PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

Ntu E7l0l

rrw*.cr\.gov

Junc 9, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC fl 021-25

COMP.I.T\INL

On 0l/31/2025,  H  submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident that occuned ot 05/09/2023. Ms. H  reported that *'hile she was hospitalized
for a mental condition thal she did not have. Detective I called  W and
intimidated her to tum over Ms. ll  weapons. Delective I told Ms. W that she
could be facing a felony, so she agrced to tum over three firearms due to having a
security clearance. Ms. H  had previously given Detective I consent to take the
firearms. but rescinded the consent. Ms. H  indicated that Detective I had violated her
2 Amendment rights, had poorjudgment, rvas a mcnace to the public, had an ego and
anger management issues, and should not be an olficer.

CITY OF ALBUqUERQ!'E

Crvrr-rlx Poltcf, OvERsrcHT AGENcy

EYIIEICE.BIYIEEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Re?on(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employce lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Detective I

Orher Marerials: Email Communications & Citizen Provided Evidence.

Datc Investigarion Complaed: May 13, 2025

I



i'r:(nt\cs

Policies Rcvicwed: 2.?1.4.A.1 (Scsrch & Scizure w/o a Warrant)

fic inrcstig.lo(s) dcteflniBs. by ciear and convinciag
did not iniolre lhe subjccr oflicer

2. Sustrind. lnvestig*ion classificrtion rrhen thc investiSoto(s) dct..mincs, by a pqonderance ofthc
cvidence, lh. rlle8cd misconduct did occur by $e subjecl omctr.

3. Nol Solttlmd. lnrcstigrtioo cl.ssilication \ icn thc inicstigato(s) i5 umbL lo dcrcrmirE oo€ nq or rhc

othe,. b) r prepond.rroce of the cvidcncc. $tethcr thc allcgcd misconduct cidr.r occuned or did not occur.

t-

4. EroBarrlad. lnr€rtigdioo chssification $tcre $e inlestigalo(r) dctcrmincs. by I prepon&rrmc ofthc
e{idcnce. lhat allcgcd conduct in thc undcrlling compl.int did octur but did not ! iolae APf, f,olicics.
proccdures, or tniring.

5, Sust.incd Viohtioo Not B$cd on Origiotl Comphina. lnlcslifrarion clf,esifit.ation \rhere thc
$as nol .lLged in
discorcrcd during

6. Adninbtrativdy C-loscd. lnvcstigrtion classilicalion $llet. thc inEsligrto. (kt6mincs: The polic)
violations of. mino. oslul! and do mr constitute e patrcm of misconducl (i... . violstion subject to s chss 7

sarction. -thc allegttiois a!! duplicxtirl; {hc sllegationr ctcn if truc, do 
'Et 

consiitut miscondud; or 'lhc
inrcstigelion c.nmi b. corduc{cd beclus. ofth. la.l ofinfo,mation in thc compl.irl .nd funlEr
inrcsigation *ould bc futih.

Adrtilialll]coElrltsi
2.71.4.A.1: It was determined that Ms. W willingly relinquished custody of Ms.

H firearms to the APD for safekeeping and that no APD personnel intimidated.
threatened, or coerced her into doing so. The allegations that Detective I had ego and anger

management issues were rcl8ted to a previous interaction and investiSated under
(CPCr025-000008). Ms. W  no longer wanted possession of Ms. H  fircarms or

continued rcsponsibility for them.

O2l-25 Dclectivc I
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You have the right to eppeal thfu decision. Ifyou are not satisfied with the tindiogs snd/or
recommendations ofthe cPoA Erecutive Director within i0 calendar deys (inclJsive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to hrve an
appeal hearing before the cPoA Advisory Board in a sigred writing eddressed to the
CPOA Director. Pleese send your rcquest to p.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPOA@ce\.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at leest t4 business deys between the receipt ofthe
request and the nert mcetitrg. In order for the Advisory Board to modiry the Director,s
Iindings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policv rvas misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) l'hat the findings or recommendations *.ere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) lhat the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened ifadditional information becomes
arailable. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

If you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a reYie$,of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the OITice of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Altruquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciale your completing our client
survey form at http://www,cabq.gov/cpoa/survey. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

)11

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

cc: Albuqueque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box l29l

,{lbuquerquc

NN{ 87103

www.cr\.gor

Clvrlr.ltr Pouco Ol,EnstcHt Acrxcy

June 16, 2025

Via Certified Mail

  

  
  

Re: CPC f 023-25

COMBIAINL

On 02107 D025,  G submitted an online complaint to the CPOA on behalf of
 R  regarding an incident that occuned on 0610512024 at 8805 Gutierrez Road

Northeast. Mr. G  reported that officers responded to a call, staged, and discussed
how to approach a residence with a potentially armed individual. An oflicer, in poor
taste, stated something lo the effect that "they,v'ish thot the subject v'ould just lninl agun
at lou' enforcement so that the)'can im'olve Sll'AT and nol haye lo u'ail awmore lo ocl."

EYIDTAC!.BIYIEUDI

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employce Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Offrcer S

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Date lnlestigation Complaed: May 20, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: N/A

Ubaqaaqtc - ltaling Hntory l7O6)OOb



FINDI\GS

l. tllfoundcd. lnrrsig.lior chssific.tion ut n tie inr'.sigato(s) dctcnttines, by clc.' lnd convincing
er id€nce, thsl rllcged miscooduct did mt occur or did nor inrohe th. subjccl oftic.r-

Policics Rclie$cd: |. |.6.4.I.b (Cooduct)

2. Sllstlimd. InEniSdiofl clE$ilicrtior $t.n thc inr.stitslo(s) &tcrmirel by a prtpondcrancr of thc
cri&ncc. thc dlcgcd miscorduct did occur b1 thc subjcct omcsr.

3. Not Slltrlncd. tnvcslig.tbn cla$ific.tion $ten the invcstig.tor(s) is rrubL to dctcrmine onc uay or thc
othc., b) r pGpond.Enc. ofth. cridcnc!, ute$er the all.gcd misclndoci cititr occured or did not occur.

5. Susarined Viohtion Nol B$ad o]l Origiorl Comphint. Inlestigrtion classificarion uhere lhe
in \ csiiSalo( s I ddcrm ines. b1 a prepon&rarcc o f the e r idcnce. misconduct did ocaur thal was not allcgcd in
lhe otiein.l cooplainl (uhelhcr CPC or intemal complaint) bul thai othcr misconduct $as discorered durinS
thc in\cnigation. snd b1 a preponderancc ofthc cvidence. thal misconduct did occur.

6. AdEltrktrrtlvcly Clolcd. tntcrigdion classificrtion $ltrr th. intstig or dcte.mines: Th. polk)
! ioldions ofr minor ruluE utd do mt conslitule o pttem ofmiscooduct (i... a violrtion subjcd to a closs 7
sanclion. -lhe rlLf,rlioni ar! duplicalirr: -thc rlleSations, cvcD iftru.- do nor corsitut! rhiscooduct: or -thc
in\ertig ioo c.oml b. coodudcd bccluse ofthc lack ofinfonnation in thc comphinl .nd frdlrct
inrestigrtion uould be futilc.

AddilialrrccEElltsi
I . I .6.4. | .b: The OBRD captured that the oflicer said, honestly, he u ished that the individual
would just pop a shot at them, then they could call in the SWAT team. lt u'as determined that

Officer S made the inappropriale and unprofessional comment, which discredited himself
and the Deparlment, as made spparent b)'the complaint submitted by Mr. G  Chief
Deputy District Attome)'.
The CPOA recommends an E hour suspension.

4. EroDarrl{d. lnvcdg.tion ch.isificltiotl rat€rG thc inrcsrigrto(s) d.termiics" by r pEpood.nncc ofthc
.ridencc. thsr dlctcd condud in thc und.rlying complaint did occu, but did mt viol.t. APD policies,
pruardures, or LsininS.

021-25 Olficcr S
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You have the right to appeel lhis decision. lfyou rre not satbficd with the findings and/or
recommendrtions ofthe CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (ioclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to haye an
spperl hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in e signed writing eddressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication,l hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l4 business deys between the receipt oflhe
request and the next meeting, In order for the Advisory Boerd to modiry the Directorrs
findings, your eppeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policl,was misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) that the Iindings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administrative ly closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in rvriting to thc CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
an)'matter relating to the Omce of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
rvriring and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
OIfice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at hnp://*'\['w.cabq.qov/cpoa/sun'cv. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(sDs) e24-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

P(l Bor I l9l

Albuqucrquc

.\-Nt 8"101

w*v.ce\.gol

ClrtLlex PolrcE OrnnsrcHr AGENCY

Junc 16. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 024-25

CAMI]IAINL

On 02/0712025, "Ms. Anonymous' ' submitted an online complainl to the CPOA regarding
an incident that occurred on 0210712025 at I 145 hours. Anonymous rcported that fcmale
PSA V was operating a white Ford truck bearing "BPSI or 8PS/ " and stopped in the
right lane of Lomas Boulevard near l2th Strcet and honked at a distraught and half-naked
female in the roadway. Anonymous was "sAocterl" that the PSA just honked and drove
by the female who was visibly distressed. frightened, and needing help. Anonymous
reported thal they contacted the PSA. who only identified herselfby her first name u'hen
asked for her name. Anonymous asked the PSA what her role was, since she failed to
assist or check on the female; the PSA stated. "l called it in, " shook her head, and drove
off

EYIDT.NCE.BEIITSDi

Video(s): N/A APD Repon(s): Yes CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Wilness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

APD Employee I nterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Police Service Aide G

Orher Materials: Email Communications & Complainant Submitted Evidence

Date lnvestigation Complaed: May 30, 2025

4bryuryu - lrlch4 Hunn l'0G2006



zuiDtrrir

) dctcrmirEs, by a prepoDde.rne ofthe

3. Nof Susbincd. Inrlstigttion clls iticrtion $llcn thc inrdi8do(r) is unrblc io drtcrDinc oo€ lra] or thc
othc,. b a prcponderancc ofthc cvidcnr4, $ficther thc slleScd misconduct eithcr occutr.d or did not occur.

Policics Rcvicwcd: L1.5.A.4 & 1.1.6.A.2 (Conducr)

4. Eromratcd. lollsti$fhn clBsific.tion $l|cr! frc iovcstiSrto(i) dacrmio.s, by. prrpoo&.uc. of dE
cvidcocc, that dhgcd coodrct in ahc und.rlyirg cromplril|t did occu, hn did mt vfuhc APD policics,
proccdutrs, or fraitlir8.

Policies Rcvicwcd: 2.t.5.A (OBRD)

Brscd ol Origlorl Cbnpl.iol. lnlcstigation classilication uhcrc thc
preponderancc ofthc eri&ncc. misconduct did occur thal $?s nol alleScd in
CPC o, i cmal .lmpl.ino but thal otl|. miscondua *as discovcrcd during a

lhc inrestig ion. md by r p,.pordcranoe ofthc evidenct, that misconduct did ocdrr

rxllie)

sanclion- -thc dlegsrions aE duplicaliir; -th€ rllegstion\ evco iftsuc. do oot connituG miscorduct; or -lhc
inv.stigation c.nnot bG coDductcd b.c.B. ofthc lack of infomation in th. comphin! .nd funlEr
invcstigation would bc futilc.

Additclrl;crnD3rlri
1.1.5.A.4: lt was determined that PSA G attempted to assisl the female in the roadway by

follo\.!ing protocol and notifying dispatch ofthe incident. but she was not allowed to
intenene physically. PSA G did anempt to assist Ms. S  by using her loudspeaker and

siren to diverl the female's attention and get her to stop obstructing the flow of traffic b1'

advising her to get out ofthe roadway. Ms. S  then followed PSA G' u'ho then

anempGd ro explain that she had reported the incident and then disengaged when that did not

work. PSA G was limited by safety and additional SOPS to take additional actions.

1.1.6.,4.2: lt was determined that PSA G only provided her first name. not her last name or
MAN number. Ms. S  did not specifically requesl the addilional information and PSA G

disengaged. Ms. S  heightened demeanor flustered her to say more comprehensive

information.
2.g.5.A: Il was determined that PSA G failed to activate her oBRD for the interaction and

did not documcnt it. The CPOA recommcnds a written reprimand.

024-25 Police Service Aide G
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You have the righa to rppeal this decision, Ifyou arc not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations of tbe CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt ofthis letter, cornmunicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before tbe CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of tbe
communication, a hearing oD the matter will be scheduled at th€ Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting prorided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisorl Board to modi! the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstmte one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-op€ned if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lf you are nol satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the Omce of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the Cit1,'s Chief Administrative OIIicer by sending a letter
to the Ofllce of the Mal'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
rxriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lf you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at htlp://www.cabq.gov/cpoa/surve\'. Thank you for participaling in lhe process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

tl/
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(50s) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

Sincerely.
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by



PO Box l29l

A.lbuquerquc

NNI 8;10.1

urrv.ca\.gov

CrvrL|AN Por.rcE OvensrcHT AGTNCy

Junc 16. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC f 025-25

CAMU"AINL

 H submitted a complaint regarding an incident that occuted on 02/0612025. He
reported that the police were called regarding an armed altercation. C  reported that
Officer S collected a statement and was then "incompetent" because he advised that he
needed to speak $'ith a supervisor regarding what steps to take, because it was "definitely
a felony." Officer S called back more than t*o and a halfhours later and advised that
there was really nothing he could do. OIficer S explained that even if he were to arrest the
alleged aggressor. he would probably be released in a couple ofhours, and the district
attorne)' probably wouldn't press charges due to the delay in the time between the
incident and the report.  reponed thst Officer S was incompetent, ignorant, and

derelict in his duties.

EYIDEICf.BIYIISDT

Vi&o(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employce lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: O{Iicer S

Other Materials: Email Communications

Date Invesrigation Compl*ed: May 29, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lntervie*'ed: Yes

Ahrqaztluc - ltla*itg Htuoq l7O6-2Ni
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EINDITT,iI

PolicicsRcviewcd: 1.1.5-A-4(Cooduct)

inrcnigrto(s) det.rminet b! clesr.nd conlincing
not inroltc fic subj.ct officcr.

2. Surtrinad. lnvestiSation classiliotion $,trq thc inlestigato(s) determincs, b! a pGpondeiance ofthe
e!i&ncc, lh€ rllcged misconduct did occlrI b) thc subjcct officer.

3. Not Scrtrlacd. hresigrtiol chssificarion ufun the i[tcstig.to(r) h unrbk to fucrmittc otE $iy o{ thc
othc,, b, a pr.poil&.ance oflhc cvi&ttcc. tti|€ihcr thc allegcd misconduct cithcr occunpd or did not occur.

4. Eroncrrtrd. llEsrigrtior! cLssificlrion lrlrerr thc inrcstiSato(s) dcr.rmhcs, by r prcpoo&nncr ofttc
cvi&ncc. thrt dLgcd corducl h thc udc8int complaint did occ1rr btrt did mt violrtc APD polici6,
p(rcedure! or friDing.

PoliciesReviewed: 1.1.6.H.2(Conduc0

5. Surtrincd violrtiol Nol Br!.d o! Originrl Corrphioa. lnresri8atioo classificarion \ture the
inlssliSalo(s) delermines. b) I pepon&.ance olthc er idencc. misconducl did occur thlt $as not alle8cd in
lhc original mmplaint (uicthcr CPC or intemal .omnlainl) bul that other misconduct $as discovcrcd during
thc in\estigation. rnd b) a pteponderance oflhe criden!!. lhal misconducl did occur-

6. Adml ltntiYcly Cb:cd. lnrestigltion classilication utcrc thc invlstigalor dctcrmin.s: Th. polic)
violations ofa minor nature atrd do ml connitutc 6 pattcm ofmisalnducl (i.a. s riolation subjcct ro r clas.s 7

ssnclion. -thc allcgations !rc duplicrtirc; -thc allegllions. etcn iflrue, do nol c!]rstituG mis.onducl: or -lhe

inresliSation canmt be conductcd bccausc oflhe lact of informalion in tlre complrint ond firnhcr
inresigetion uould be firtile.

AddilioutCsnDrdsi
1.1.5.A.4: lt was determined that OIIcer S rcsponded to the call promptly and handled it in a
professional and proper manner. consistent \Aith Ms. C s wishes. A review ofthe
associated evidence s  that the call was handled appropriately by Communications,
$'hose priority was the safety ofthe citizen. followed by having personnel dispatched to take

a report. The reponed crime was not in progress at the time ofthe call. removing the

exigency circumstances that would make it a higher priority. The videos s  some ofthe
complainl statements did nol occur or were not in the context as reponed in the complaint.

I .l .6.H.2: It was determined that Officer S used a nicotine vape while inside a City-issued
vehicle.
The Department may impose a written or verbal reprimand in this situation.

025-25 Officer S
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You heve the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not satklied rvith the findings and/or
recommendetions ofthe CPTOA Erecutive Director within 30 calender deys (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipl of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled gt the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided ther€ is rt least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
r.quest and the next mecting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations u'crc arbitrary, capricious or constiluted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) that thc findings and recommendations werc not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes
arailable . Please pror ide lour additional information in u'riting to the CPOA Director as

listed abor e.

If you arc not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice ofPolice Reform or
an) matter relating to the OfIice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint 1'ou ma1

request a revieu of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we u,ould greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at htlp//wl 'w.cabq.eov/cporsurve!. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian ovenight ofthe police, ensuring olTicers and personnel ofthe APD arc held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Execulive Director
(50s) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

l
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CIytLIAN Pol-rcf, OlrRstcHT AGENCY

June 16, 2025

 

 

Re: CPC f 026-25

CAMEI.AINL

On2/10/25,  C  submilted a complaint to the CPOA staffregarding an
incident that occurred in June 2024.  reported that she was involved in a crash and
that repon 24-0050660 was inaccurate and incomplete because her daughter's information
and statement rvere not documented. and her name was misspelled.  reported thal
her daughter was a witness in the vehicle u'hen the crash occurred.  reported that
Officer F was the police employee but she had been communicsting with Officer L who
was involved as a translator. C  reported that Officer L advised that Officer F would
submit a supplemental report, but as of the time of the complaint, it was still awaiting
supervisor approval.  listed no additional witnesses on the submitted complaint.

EYIDENCEXEYIEEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Rcport{s): Yes CAD Repor(s): Yes

Complainant lntervicwcd: Yes Witness(es) lntervierrcd: Yes

APD Employcc l erviewed: Yes

APD Employce lnvolved: Offrcer F

Other Materials: Email communications, and TraCS screetrshots

Date lnvestigation Complcted: June 9, 2025

bu4zcrqrt - Maliag Hittoq 1706-f006

PO Box 129.1



FINT)INGS

l. UDlound. Invclrig on cl&ssificltioD $tcn tic inlcnig.to(s) dctlrmio.s, b, cL.r .rd convincing
.r i&ncc, thd dlcgcd niscondud did not occt r or did nol invoh . thc subjcd omccr.

Policies Reviewed: 2. 16.5.8.4 & 2.16.5.C. I

2. Sottdlt(d. lnrrsligttion chsilicrtioo r.rtcn the inr"stigalo(s) detcrmiocs, by . prlpondcrlnc. of fic
c!i&nce, lh. .llcgrd mircoMucl did occur by dr. subject omclt.

l. Not Susttincd. lnvcstiSslion cllrsificadon \ilEn rhc investigato(s) is unrble !o d.tc.min. one uay or rhc

olher. b) a prcpond.r$c. of the cvidencc, whcthcr the sllcged misconduct cidrcr occunrd oa did not occur.

4. Eromnlcd. Invcatigatioo cl.ssificstiofl rrierE thc invcniglto(s) determiDcs, by i pcponderarc. ofthe
evidenc., that llleged canduct in thc uttdc,lyinS clmplaint did occur but did not violr!. APD policics,
procedurcr or lraining.

PolicicsRcvicwed: 2.65.5.A.1.a

5. Slt3tritrcd Violrtiotr Not Brscd or Origlnrl Complriul. Inve*igation classifica(ion \rlEre ttc
inlesrigalo(sl dcterrniocs, b, ! prEponder&cr. ofthc cr idencc. mironducl did occur that $as not allcgcd in
thc original complaint ($ hether CPC or intefial lDmplaint) but lhat olh.r miscondud \,r45 discor ercd during
the in1 esl igalion. and b) a pretpndcrincc ol the cr iden.!. thlt mi${Dnducl d id occur.

AddinorrlccEDrdli
2.16.5.8.4: lt was determined that the inaccuracies about Ms. C  name and her

passenger's information were addressed in a crash supplement. Horvever, a significant
inaccuracy in the original crash report's narrative was that Ms. C  made lhal statement

to Ofliccr F when she did not.
2.1 6.5.C. I : It was determined that OIIlcer F did not submit Uniform Crash Report

24-0050660 by the end of his shift on or about June 23,2024, as required by policy, and did

not submit it until approximately 76 days later.
2.65.5.A.1.a: It was determined that Officer F did nol follow policy regarding using a

qualified language interprcter and instead used an LEP victim's bystander to provide

interpretation or translstion assistance for an LEP person.

fne bpOA rccommends a written reprimand and a l6 hour suspension for the three policy

violations.

026-25 Officer F
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6. Admin&tntivaly Oostd. lorestigation .lsssification rvlnn the invcstig.tor dctetmines: The policy
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not satisfied with the findings and/or
recommendrtions of the CPOA Executive Direclor within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, commuDicate your desire to have an
rpperl hearing b€fore tbe CPOA Advisory Board in e signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Atbuquerque, NM t7103, or
b.r- email to CPoA@cabq.gov. lnclude I'our CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularll
scheduled meeting provided there is rt leest t{ business days between the receipt ofthe
requesl and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, ;-our appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Dircctor as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
requesl a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Ofllce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
*titing and n'ithin 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The rcview b) the Chief
Administrative Olficer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at htto://s's rr'.cabq. I,:o lcooa/sur\ . Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

l?/

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Deparrment Chiefof Police

Diane McDermon
Executive Director

ls0st 924-3770



Albuquoquc

NM 87103

*rr*.ce\.gov

Crvrlrex PoLrcE OvERsrcHT AGTNCY

June 16, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 027-25

COMEAITE

On02lll12025. Anonymous submirted a complaint via telephone to the CPOA staff
regarding an incident that occured ot 02/1012025 at 0900 at Alameda Elementary
School. Anonymous reported that he had an interaction with a male officer concerning
the parking ofhis patrol vehicle and the carrl,ing ofa firearm on school property. He
reported feeling like the ollicer was putting him down and intimidating him.

ETIDENCE.BIYTEEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A CAD Rcport(s): N/A

Complaina lntervicwed: Yes Wirness(6) lnrcrviewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer T

Other Marerials: APD Fleet Operations Evidence, Uuit History Report, APS Surveillance.

Date Investigation Complctcd: May 30, 2025

I
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EADITCI

PolicicsRevie$cd: 1.1.5-A-l (Conduct)

l. Unfoundcd. lnvcrtig.rion cl&ssificllion $ten fi. inrcstigoto(s) dctennirrs, b, clear and con|incinS
ct idcnce. fial ollegcd hiscondu{r did rlol occur o. did not inlolle the subjcd omc...

PolicicsRcviewcd: 2.5.10.D.5(Vchiclcs)

2. Sudtiocd. lnvcnig ion classification uhcn thc in\.stigsto(s) dctc.min.s, b, ! Frponderancc ofthc
eridence, the allegcd miscoaduct did oc.ur by the subject officcr.

PoliciesRevicwcd: 2.3.4.C.8.b(Fircams)

4. EIoDCnlCd- lnlrligrti,oo chssificxion ufurc the in\catigrlo(!) &t .minc5, b, I p,epoudconcc oftlr
cl idcnce, thlt sllcSed conduct in thc un&rlyiqg colplaint did occlr hl did oot t iolstc APD polici.s,
prccadurEs. or taittiog.

5. Sustiircd !'iol.tion Not Br!.d oo Origiarl Complrint. Inrestigation classificalion sherc thc
in\csligato(s) dclcnnines" b) a prcpondcr.nce ofthe eridcncc. misconduct did occur that $as not allctci in
the origiml complainl (*t€ther CPC or i,tcmal complainl) but that othe. misconduct $as disco\,ered durin8
the investiSation. and by a prcpon&rancc ofthc c!idenc.. lhal mismnduct did occur.

6. AdDiD&iratlvaly ClGcd. lovrstit.tion clssrificstion $l|e.r 0rc inwniSlor d.r.rrdncs: Th. polic,
r iolatiors of. minor.Etutr rld & mt co.rditutc r palt.m o[miscond&l (i... t vi,olrtiol subjccl !o r cllss 7

ssnction, -the rllcSltions arc duplicaiw; -thc allegstiont .v.n if tnre, do ml co[slitrr& miscondud; o. .thc

invesliS.tion crnnot be cotrduc{.d bccru!. ofthe lack ofinfo.m8tion in th. compl.in! r futdE
inrtsigation nould bc futilc.

AdrlilionrlCqnnrlllr
I . I .5,A.1 : It was determined thal there was no evidence that OIIicer T was putting do\l'n.
staring down, or intimidating Anonymous. lt was determined that Oflicer T never said. "l'm
sp€ci8l."

2.5.10.D.5: lt was determined that Officer T parked in a fire zone, violating department
policy.

2.1.4.C.8.b: It was determined that lhe complainant's concems \uere understandable given his
spccific family history, but Oflicer T acted within his lawful authority and departmental

policy when he was armed with a firefim on school ProPerty.

The CPOA necommends a written rcprimand.

l. Not Sustrircd. Invcsrigdion cl&ssific.tiln $lEn thc inrcstigao(s) is umbL to detcrminc onc $s, or fic
olher. b! r prlpondcrdrcc ofthc cvilcnct, i^ficlhcr dr rllcgcd miscooducl cithc. occurrcd oa did not oc{ur.

027 -25 Officer T

a

a
J

tr



You heve the right to appeel this decision. lf 1'ou are nol s.tisfied with the lindings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Exc-cutive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and wekends) of receipl of this lefter, communicate your desire lo have an
appeel hearing before the CPTOA Advisory Board in a sig.ed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O, Bot t293, Albuquerque, NM E7103, or
by email to CPOA@cebq.gov. Include your CPC numbcr. Upon receipt ofthe
communicttion, a hearing oo tbe matter will be scheduted 8t the Board's nert regulerly
scheduled meeting provided there is at lmst 14 business days between the reccipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your app€el must demonstrrte one or more ofthe followiog:

I ) A policy' *'as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations Nere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscrerion: or

3) thal the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record el'idence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in rvriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Ollice ofPolice Reform or
an)'matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your rcqu€st must be in
uriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform lener. Include your CPC number. The revies by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisorl Board.

If 1'ou have a computer available, we rvould greatly appreciate your completing our client
surveyformat@.Thankyouforparticipatingintheprocessof
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD arc held

accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

t71

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770



CITY OF AIBU UER UE

PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

Nill 8710J

*r*,n'.ce\.gov

Crrruruv PoLrcE Ovf,RsrcHT AcENCy

June 16, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 029-25

EYIDI.ICEAEYIEEI.D;

Videds): Yes APD Report(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnlerviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involvcd: Officer S

Other Marerials: Email communications

Date tnvesrigation Completed: May 29, 2025

CAD Rcpon(s): Yes

Witness(es) lntewiewed: No

4lbuqucryuc - ntaling Hi',on lTOd 2u)$

COMIIAINL
On 0211712025,  C  submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police
Oversight Agency (CPOA) rcgarding an incident that occuned on 0U1712025 at 1400
hours at 9651 Eagle Ranch Road Northwest. Mr. C  reported that a white Ford APD
patrol vehicle bearing New Mexico registration 09774G was purposely parked in the
"handicap zone" evcn though there was no emergency occurring and anolher officer had
parked appropriately. Mr. C  reported that he asked the oflicer to move his vehicle,
but the oflicer stated, "he had every right to park in the handicapped zone."



FINIIIN(;S

l. Uofo[ndcd. lnrrnig.tion cl8sific.lion $tcn the inreniSrto(s) d.termirEs, b, cle.r .nd co[rir]cing
cvidcncc. that illcged ,niscoducl did rol oc.ur or did not in}olrc 6c slbia officcr.

PolicicsRcvicwcd: L1.5.E.4

2. Sultaitrcd. Intlstigitbn chssificrtion whcn 0rc inrestigato(s) detcrmincs, by r prepondcrance ofrhc
evi&nce, the dlcgcd misconduct did occur by the subjecl omc€r.

PolicicsRcviewcd: 2.t.5.A

5. Sllstrlnad Viohtior Not Br&d on Orlglml Comphlnl. Irlrstigrtion classification drcrc the

inresti$lo(s) detcnDines, b) r prcpondcrence ofthc er idcnce. misconduct did occrr, lhal $"s nol allegcd in
the o,iSinel comphint ($icthcr CPC or intemal compl.inl) bol $xl o(hcr misconduct *rs dis.tvcted durinS

the investigalion, srd by r p,.pon&rsNt oflhc clidencc, lhal misconduct did occur.

a

Adrliliorrtcc8Dl!$r
Oflicer S admitted to parking in the handicappcd zone, which violated policy. Oflicct S also

failed to record a portion ofhis invcstigation and his interaction with the comPlainant with

his lapel camera, which also violatcd policy. The CPOA recommends two wTitten reprimands

for thc policy infractions.

3. Nol Sultrl[cd. lnvesig.tion clsssific.tion lrtcn the invcrtigato(!) ir uolbk io dctefiirioc o.lc rr"y or fic
othcr. b, . pGpon&.sncc ofthc cviderrcc, *tcther thc sllcged misconduct cithcr occucd or did mt occur.

4. EtoDcntrd. lntrsligdih ch$ificdion $trcr! dl. in(.ni8ato(3) dclcrminc!, b, ! prlpo cra!!c. ofthc
cvidcncr, thrt .ll.gcd corfuc{ in ri. l,ldc.lyint cln{rlsint did ocor bu did not viohe APD policie!,
paoccdurls. or tnining.

029-25 OIIiccr S

lr

t j

ta

6. Adminittntivcly Closcd. Inrestigation classificrlion tvh€r. lhc inltsligllor dete.mines: The F)lic}
r'iolations of! minor natul! rnd do mt conslitute r pottern of miscond ucl (i.4. a r iohtion subject lo a class ?

sanclion, -the allefstio[s rrc duplicatirt: -thc allegalions. ercn ift ue, & not coastiote misconduo: ot 'lhe
inrcslig.tion canmt be coductad b€cause ofthe lacl of information in tlrc complsinl nnd firrtlrer

inr.sligalion $ould be futile.

1



Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
any matter relating to the OIfice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may

request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter

to the OfIice of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in

writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

OIfice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would grea

survey form at

civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

nl
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(50s') 924-37?o

http://nrvw .cabo.cov su rve\'.
tly appreciate your completing our client
Thank you for participating in the Process of

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Deparrment Chief of Police

You have the right lo appeal this decision. Ifyou are not satislied with the finditrgs and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holideys and weekends) ofreceipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have rn
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7I03, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter *ill be scheduled at the Board's next regularly'
schcduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days betwe€n the receipt ofthe
request and the next meetiog. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recomnrendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened ifadditional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in uriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.



PO Box 1293

Albuquenquc

Nt\l 87103

w*rx.cebq.gov

Crvlr-llx Por-lcs OvEnsrGHT AcENCy

June 30. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 030-25

CO!{SIAINL

On 02/1812025.  Bumett submitted a complaint in p€rson to the Civilian Police
Oversight Agency (CPOA) suff regarding an incident that occurred on 0l10612025 rt
I100 hours. Ms B  reported that Officer M report narrative rvas made up of wrongful
statements and did not reflect her conversation with him. Ms. B felt like Officer M
was blowing her off because she never heard back from him after the initial contact.

 rcported that she received her report from the Albuquerque Police Department
(APD) Records Division but was advised that the initial report number u'as deleted but
found under a different number. Ms. B  reported that she was concemed that
Officer M documented that he reviewed the Circle K surveillance footage but did not list
it as evidence.

IJIDDICEAE.VIISDr

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes CAD Report(s): Yes

Complaioant lnterviewed: Yes Witness(es) Interviewed: No

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Oflicer M

Other Materials: Email Communic8tions; Complaiaant Submined Evidence

Date Investigation Completed: June 3, 2025

Albuquoqu - llhliag Httoq I'6'2006

CITY OF ALBUQ!'ERQ!'E



FINI}IN(;S

PoliciesReriewed: l.1.5.A.4

l. Unfoundcd. tovcstiSation classificltion $tcn the inrenigalo(s) d.termines. b) clcar and convincing
evidcnce. that allcged misconduct did rrct occur or did not involve lhe subject oflicrr.

2. Sustrincd. lnrtstigation classificatioo lrllcn the in\csriSato(s) delcrmincl by a pepondcmnce ofthe
clidence, tll. alkged misconduct did occur b) the subject oflicEr.

i 4. Eroncrttcd. lnvcstigstion classilic0rion Nierc the inrcstigato(s) dcrcrmiD€s. b] ! prepondemncc ofthe
I evidence. thst alleged conducr in tt€ udcrlring complaint did occur but did not liolstc APD policies,
i paoccdures, or training.

5. SBtrincd Violrtion Not B$.d on Originrl Comphint. tolcstigation claisificarion niere thc
iniestigalo(s) dclermircs. b) a paeponderancc ofthc eridencc, mi$conducl did occur that $a\ not alleged in
thc original complainl (whcther CPC or intemal complaint) but rhat olher mjsconduct $as discotered during
the in\estigation. and b' a prcpondemnce oflhc c\ idencr. that misconduct did occur.

6, Admioiltrrtivcly Closrd. Inrcni8ntion classificalion lrhert thc inv.sti8aror d.tcrmincs: The policy
r iolations ofa minor nsture and do not aorBtitrrtc a pattcm ofmisconducl (i.c. ! violadon subject to a class 7
ssnction. .lhe allegations $e duplicrtivei -the 6llc8!tion5. even iftrue. do ml constitute hiscorduc! ot -thc
inrcstigation cannot be condualcd bccause ofthe lack ofinformation in the comphiol and funier
iniestiSalion i\ould be futile.

Addlliul,rcoe&4ri
1.1.5.A.4: The evidence shon'ed thal Officer M did not blow offMs. B and called her
back the same day she requested contact, but never established an expectation of more

contact. He did get her side ofthe story and documented the main points in the supplemental
police report he filed. Officer M's report documented *hat was said by both parties. not

verbarim- bul as he understood the siluation based on the statements and his observalions.

His report u'as a supplemenkl reporl to the initial incident when Ms. B  contacted

police three days later, as instructed to cancel the original rePort numbet he gave her.

2.60.4.A.z.t,It was determined that Oflicer M reviewed video footage from the store and his

opinion was the video supported the original officers' determination. lle did not save the

video as he believed the primary oflicer $'ould have and there were no charges in lhe

incident. The store did nol want to press charges therefore Ms. B faced no charges. Ms
Bumen wanted to press charges. but it w'as determined she did not have standiog to do so.

The video no longer was a piece ofevidence to collect beyond what he did. which was

record the video on his OBRD.

010-25 Officer M

I 3. Not Sulttitlcd. tnvestigdtioD clarsificltion *hen the investigato(s) is unsble to dctermine om rray or tie
I other. by a p,spon&rancc ofthe evi&nce, uhelhcr lhe slleged misconduct cidEr ocaurred oa did not occur.

policiesRcviewed: 2.60.4.A.2.f

a

n
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not 3rticficd with the findings end/or
recommendrtions ofthe CPOA Erecutive Direclor wilhin 30 celender drys (iuclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of thb letter, commutricrte your deire to heve en
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in s rigned writing eddressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87t03, or
by email to CPOA@ce\.gov. Inctude your CPC number. Upon reccipt of the
communicstion, a hearing on the mrtter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regularly
scheduled meefiug provided there is at least 14 business d.ys between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisorl Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrete one or more ofthe following:

| ) A policl' was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations *'ere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations wcre not consislent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints may'be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in nriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the linal disciplinary decision of the OfTice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative OIIicer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
OIfice of Police Reform letter. lnclude 1'our CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey lorm at httD://*'w$.cabq.qov/cDoa/sun'et. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight oflhe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agencl by

l?l
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(sos) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



PO Box 129-l

Albuquerquc

w*rv.cabq.gov

CrvrLrAN Por-lce OwnsrcHr Acrrvcy

June 10. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 030-25

COMPIAIMT

On 0211812025.  B  submitted a complaint in person to the Civilian Police
Oversight Agency (CPOA) staff regarding an incident that occurred on 0l/06/2025 at
ll00 hours. Ms. B reported that she u,as concemed thal Officer M documented
that he reviewed the Circle K suneillance footage but did not list it as evidence.

No part of the written complaint contained any allegations of misconduct for Oflicer N.
The investigator determined thal he was the primarl'ollicer for this incident and that his
report (APD+rr+*it54) would become part of this investigation.

EYIDEICE BDYIEUDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Report(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(es) Interviewed: No

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Oflicer N

Other Materials: Email Communications; Complainan! Submitted Evidence

Date Investigation Completcd: June 3, 2025

Albaquoquc - lrl iag Hirory ,'06-2N6

CITY OF ALBUqUERqUE

NI{ 8710J



FINNIN(:S

l. Ulfoundcd. lnrrstigation clrsific.lion rrtcn the investitato(3) d.tc.mims, b, clear end conrincinS
€\idenc.. thll nllcgcd miscoodu.l did ml occlrr or did not hvolvc thc rubict olliccr.

2. SortritrCd. lnlcsligarion clsssificstioo $ten thc in\estitato(s) dercrmitEs. b) r p.eponderaNe ofthc
eridenc!, th€ alleged misconduct did occur b, the subjecr omcer.

I 3. Not Surtrlocd. tnv.stigdion ckssifiotion $lEn thc inrcstigrto(s) is uo$L ro &t.nnirE onc uey or lhe

' olhar. b) a paapondcrarct ofthc cridcnct. $ficthd tlx allcScd hisconducl aitlrer occunEd or did not occur.

Policies Rcviewed: 2.60.4.A-2.f

4. Eror?rtaad. Inwsigation classilication r,rlrcc thc invcstiSsto(s) &tcrmincs" t, r prlpoodcrarrl ofth. I

crid.nc., thrt.llcgcd conduc-t ir thc und.rlyirS complaint did occur but did not tiolstc APD poticics. 
I

procrduEs. or trsinin& 
I

5, Sultrincd Vblrliotr Not B$ad oo Originrl CoDphitrl. Int€stit tion classificalion tnllcrc thc
inrcnigato(s) dclcrmines. b! i prEpond.rince ofthe cri&nce. misconducl did ocrur thar $as not sllcged in
the oaiginal complainl (litcrhcr CPC o. inlcmal complaini) but lhal o$er mi*onduq $as disaorcrcd during
the inlcstigation. and b) ! prrpon&mhe ofthe .tidcncc. thal misconduct did occor.

6. Admilhfrrtivcly Clo3cd. lnYcslitrtion .lassification $herc thc invcstiSltor dcrqmiDcs: Thc polic)
\ iohtions ofa minor naturc rlld do ml alnsrituta a psnem ofmisaooduct (i.c. s riolslioD subject lo a chss 7
sanction. .the lllegtions !ft duplicairci -the nllegllionr. cvc, iftrue. do rot consiit ta misco duc! or -ilre
inresligation caDnot b. .oriuct d bciause ofthe lack of informalion in thc cotnpl.int tnd funhct
inrestigation $ould bc futile.

AddiliaulJcrErsrlr.
It was determined that Officer N reviewed a Circle K surveillance camera footage pulled up
in the system by the store manager. Officer N used this video to determine that a battery had

occurred against two store employees. H  he understood the store did not want to
press charges and only have the individual trcspassed. Omcet N rcported he attempted lo
collect the video, but it could not be obtained right rhen and never rcceived it from the store.

Given the fact that the store manager did not want to press charges. the video no longer was

a piece ofevidence to collect beyond what he did. which was record the video on his OBRD.
Therefore. a preponderance of the evidence supports that this video did not need to be

collected as evidence based on the information that Officer N had at the time ofhis
investigation.

a

010-25 Officer N
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You have the right to appeai this decision. Ifyou are not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Director within 30 calender days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of re-eipt of this letter, commu[icrte your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
b1' email to CPOA@ce\.gov. Include 1'our CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modift the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent rvith the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in \ riting to the CPOA Director as
listed above.

Ifyou are not salisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
an)' matter relating to the Orfrce of Police Reform's handling of the complaint vou may
request a revierv of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Oflicer by sending a letler
to the Office of the Mayor. P.O. Box I 293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The revierv by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent ofthc Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we *'ould greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://wwn.cabo.gov/ ooa/sllr\ cv. l'hank you for participating in the process ofc

civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(50s) e24-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

NM 87r03

\[urr.cabq. gor'

Cn ILIAN Poulcn OwnstcHT AcENCY

June 30, 2025

Via Certilied Mail

  

  
 

Re: CPC # 032-25

CAMBJdINL

On2ll9l25.  N  submined a complaint to the CPOA for an incident on 2ll9/25 at
1035 at "Tramway Road NE Betueen Indian School & Lomas." B  rcported that
Officer "R." "5203," pulled him over because his license plate sas not found in his
computer system. B provided Oflicer R u,ith his driver's license. registration, and
insurance. Officer R retumed to his patrol vehicle, re-contacted Bryan, told him
everylhing *'as fine, and retumed his documents. B  rcported that Officer R pulled
him over without probable cause, violating his civil rights (4th Amendment). B
reported that Oflicer R stated "that sometimes APD's computer systems didn't always
work." ln addition. B reported thal the APD Foothills Substation did not seem

concemed with his complaint and gave him an incomplete form.

EYIDENCEaEYIEUDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): N/A CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolvcd: Officer R (retired)

Other Marerials: Email communications and NCIC query history.

Date lnvestigation Completcd: June 18, 2025

crTY oF ALBUa!,ERqUE

I



Etritltx;r

Policies Reviewcd: 211.4 A.l

I L tlofoundcd. Inrenig.tio[ clls.sificrtioo $h€n the invcsrigrto(s] d.tc.minas. b] cl€sr srd convincing
le\i&nc!.thd.lhSedmirconductdidmtoccuro.didnotinvolretlrcsubjectofficcr.

PoliciesReviewed: 2.41.4.A.1.d

2. Sushincd, lnlcnigrtioD Glessili.stion $ten thc inrc$tigalo(s) detc.mines, by a prpondcrancc ofthe
cvidrne. thc allcged mis.lndu.t did occur by lhc subjccl olliccr.

3. Noi Sulttancd. lovestigatio[ classification rrien the inveslig.to(s) is unablc lo ddeininc one \{r) or thc

o$ar. b) ! prepondeauce ofihe cvidence. *hether the alleged misconducl eithcr occuned or did not occur.

| 4. Erorcntcd. Inwslitltioo ctrssificrrbo $lEre 0r invcsigdor(s) &r..tlDincs" b, . p..pofif.dE of tt!.
I oi&acc, tlrat dhgcd coflfoct in tlE uidatying comphint did occur hn dd ml violnc APD policici,
I procrdurs, or tniaing.

5. Sustrincd Vlolrtior Not B$td oo Originrl Complrint. lnlestigation classificalion whe.c thc
in\cstigrt(r(s) dclcrmines, b, a prcpond€rsncc ofthc er irlcnce, miscondud did occur thal $as not allcSld in
thc ori8inal complaint ($hether CPC or inteInal complainl ) hul lh olher misconduct *as discor eted du.in8
thc inlesligstion. and by r preponderancc ofthc cridcncc. that misc-onduct did occur.

6. Adminillnlivcly Clotcd. Inlenigation cl&ssilication \tcrc lhe inl'estiSatot dcte.min.s: Th. polic)
! iolalions ofa minor nstur! ald do @t conltitulc a pallcft ofmisconduct (i.e. a yiolrtion 5ubjccl to 0 class 7

sanction. -the sllcgation5 rIe duglicali\ei -lhe 6llcSalions. c\cn iI rue. do mt constilute miscondu!_t: or _the

inrestigalion cannot tE conductcd bccausc ofthc lack of inlbrmation in thc complaint and funhcr
inresligarion $ould be futile

AdditiurlConostsi
2.41 .4.A.1 .d: lt was determined that Officer R did advise Mr. N  of the reason for the stop

but did not identify himsclfby name or as an olficer ofthe Department. The olficer was

wearing his uniform with a name tag, but lhat does not comport with the policy statement.

2.71.4.A.1: The computer and video s  Ofllcer R made an inquiry into the plale before

stoppiog Mr. N , but did not appear to receive results. lt was determined that Oflicet R

properlt had cause to stop Mr. N . Computer systems are not infallible and there was no

indication Officer R was lying to stop him for some ulterior motive-

The CPOA recommends a written reprimand, h  Officer R no longer works for the

department so discipline cannot be imposed.

a
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032-25 Officer R (retired)



You heve lhe right to appeal this decision, Ifyou are not satisfied with the ftndings ond/or
recommendations of the CPOA Ereculive Director within 30 cetender days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of rmeipt of this letter, communicate your desire to hrve ro
apperl hearing before the CPTOA Advisory Board in s sigtred writirg rddressed to the
CPOA Director. Pleasc send your requct to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@cr\.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon rcceipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scbeduled .l the Board's next reguhrty
scheduled meeting provided lhere is at teast l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next mecting. ln order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your apperl must demonstrste one or more ofthe following:

I ) A policy r.r'as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint:

2) Thal the findings or recommendations sere arbitrary. capricious or constituted an abuse

ol discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommcndations were not consisteot with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional inlormation in *riting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

t1i
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505\ 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

lf you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the OrTice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you ma)
rcqucst a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office ofthe Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request musl be in
u riting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of rhe

Office of Police Reform lener. lnclude your CPC number. The revie* b1' the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://www.cabq.sov/cDoa/sun eY. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

0*



PO Box 129-l

Albuqucrquc

NL' 87103

wwu,.ca\.gov

Crlrlrex PoltcE OwnsrcHT AcENCY

June 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 035-25

COMEI"AINL

On 03/0112025,  F  submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding
an incident that occumed on 0l10612025. Mr. F  reported that his grandmother,
L  R  was involved in a crash with D  who was uninsured. Mr.
F  reporred that PSA H did nothing. including issuing a citation, to address Ms.
D  being uninsurcd or the nature ofthe crash. Mr. F  provided a report
number of 250001 592.

Mr. F  listed Ms. R u and  M  as rvitnesses on the submitted

EYIDENCE-BDYIEWEIL

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnrerviewed: No

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employec lnvolvcd: PSA H

Other Marerials: Email Communications & SOP'S l.7E &2.N.

Date lnvestigation Complcted: June 16,2025

Albuqutqec - M ing Hntorl I z&2006

CITY OF ALBUQUERQ!'E



EIND,I.NGI

l. tlnfoundcd. lnrcstigation cl&rsification $ien the iovcstigalo(s) deterrincs, b) clear and convincing
ci idcncc. that alleged misconduc,l did nol occur or did not irrolvc the subject oflicer.

PolicicsReviewed: 2.46.4.A.1.9(TrafficCrashes)

2. Susttiled. lnvestigalion classification uhcn thc inrcnigato(s) determines, hy a pepoode.ance ofthe
eti&nce, the olleged misconduct did occur b) th. slbjcct o0icer. a
3. Not Sustrincd. lnrtstigrtion classification *hen the invesriSalo(s) is unable lo derermine one way or the

olhcr. b) a prcponderalce ofthe er idenct. Nhether thc alleged misconduct eithe] occuned o, did nol occur.

4. Eroncntcd. lnvestigation classification \atc.e tir inlesligslo(s) detcrmincs, b! ! prcpondcranct ofrhe
er idcncc. thal allcged cooducl h drc unde.lling complainr did occur but did troI violat APD policies.

t,ocedures" or t EininS.

Policies Revie$ed: 2.48.4.8.1.c (TowinB), & 2.65.5.A.1.a (Language Access)

5. Sustrincd Viol.tio! Not B$.d o! OriSirrl Comphilt. lnlcstiBation classification \ahere lhc
in\esliSalo(s) delermines. by a prcponderance ofthc er idcnee. miscondud did occur thal $as not alleged in
thc original complainl ($tether CPC or internal complBinl) but that olher misconduct $as disco\ered durin8
thc in\csligation. and by a preponderance ofrhe e\idcna!. lhal misconduct did oecur.

6. Admiltisrrrtivcly Closcd. lnvestigation classification rvhere the in\€stigator delermines: Thc polic]
\ iolations ofa minor nalutr srd do noi constillte a paltcm ofmiscondurl (i.c. a riolation subject to a class 7

srnction. -the allegations are duplicatirc: -thc allcgalionr. ctcn iflruc, do nol constituE misconducti or -the
inrcstigation cannot be conducted because ofthe lacl oI informalion in the colnplainl 6hd funher
irncstigalion sould be firtile.

AddiliartConaqsi
2.46.4.A.1.g: It was determined that PSA H failcd to contact an officer to take enforcement
action and failed to properly document all ofthc rcquired information.

2.48.4.B.1.c: It was determined that PSA H failed to conduct an inventory of the towed
vehicle.

2.65.5-A.l .a: It was determined that PSA H failed to utilize a qualified language interpreter

The CPOA recommends a verbal reprimand, a written reprimand and an 8 hour suspension
for each of the different policy violations.

035.25 PSA H
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You have the right to rpp€rl this decision. Ifyou rre not srtbfied with the lindings end/or
recommendations of the CPOA Executive Direclor within 30 celender deys (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicete your desire to hoye sD
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisorl Boerd in r signed writing .ddre*sed to the
CPOA Director. Pleese send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPOA@cr\.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, r hearing on the matter will be scheduled al thc Borrd's nert rcguhrl)
schcduled meeti[g provided there is at least l4 business deys betneen tbe receipt of the
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demoustmte one or more of the following:

I) A policl *'as nrisapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendalions rvere arbitrarl', capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion: or

3) that the findings and recommendations rvcrc not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

arailable. Please provide your additional information in *riting to the CPOA Director as

listed ahove.

Ifyou are nol satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any matter relaling to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
requesl a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to th€ Office of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Alhuquerque. NM E7103. Your request musl be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Oflice of Police Reform lener. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Adnrinistrative Oflicer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

If y'ou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at hnp://www.caba.eov/cpoa/surve\'. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely.
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermotl
Executive Director
(s05) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

l



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

P() Box ll9-l

Albuqucrquc

*r*rr. cz\.gov

CrvrLIAN PoLrcE OITRSIGHT AGENCY

June 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 036-25

COMPJAINL

On 03103/2025. A  M  submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding
an incident that occurred on 0310212025 at 1700 hours. Mr. M  repo(ed that he
was stopped b1'Oflicer C on I-40 near Exit 159 and treated rudely. Mr. M
reported that OtTicer C did not provide his name and badge number upon request until a

second stop was made. Mr. M  reponed that he rcferred to Oflicer C as "good

Do_v. " which he was offended b1', and responded by issuing Mr. M a citation.

EYDEIjG!.BDIIEED;

Video(s): Yes APD Reporl(s): N/A CAD Report(s): Yes

Complainanl lnterviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Ofticer C

Other Marerials: Email Communications & TraCS Documents.

Date tnvestigation Completed: June 12, 2025

Albqtctquc - ltlaliag Hnroa l7x;-2o06
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PoliciesRcvicwcd: 1.1.5.C.2(Misconduct)

l. tlofoundad. lnvcatig.tion clas.rific.lion $tcn th. inrcstigato(s) dctermincs, b, ckrr rnd conuincin8
eviddncr. thal allcgcd mis.onduct did not occur or did nol inlolrc thc subjcct oflic.r. a

PoliciesRevie*'ed: 1.1.5.E.4(Depanment-lssucdProperty)

2. Surtrhrd. lnrcstig.tioo clr&riftc ion *hco the inlcstig.ro(s) dd.rmincs, by a pcpoodconcc ofthe
cridence, 6e dlcg.d Biscooduct did octur b, thc rubjcd ollictr.

l. Not Sustrinad. Inlesrigation clsssiricstion $lrcn rhc inwstiEato(s) is uEblc !o &termirc onc *a} or lhc

otn(r. b1 a prtpon&rance oflhe cvidene. trhclhtr thc allcged misconduct cilhc. occun d or did nol occur.

Policies Rcviewcd: 1.1.6.A.2 (On- & Off-Duty Conduct)

4. Erorcnlad. lnr-cstigltion classificarion uhcft thc inlcstitsto(s) dercrmincs. b1 a prcpon&rance ofrhc
erid.nc!. th3t slleged conduct h lh. underl) in8 complaint did occur brrl did not riolatc APD policiet
procedurEs. or training.

Policies Reviewed: 2.t.5.C (Mandatory Recording)

5. Sustrincd Violaaio! Not B$td oD Origi[.] Comphitrt. Inrcstigltion cl&ssificatioo \rhc,e the
in\estigahrls) dctermines, b1 a ptepondcnncc ofthc r:r idcnce. misconducr did occur $al sas nol dleged in
the original complaint ($hcrhe. CPC or inlamal complaint) bul lhat olhc. miscondud $as disaorcred during
lhc inlcsligalion. ond by a prepon&mnce ofthc er idcn!--. thlt miscottduct did occur.

6. Admiristrrtivcly C'lo!ad. InEltilition cldssificstion rrfrrc th. intcdgtlor dctcrmirEs: Th. lolic,
violrtioos ofr minor nrtuc .ti do mt coi(itute . potcm of milcorducl (i.c. r vioLtirl subjel to . ch$ 7
sanclion. -th. rllcgrrioar .tl duplirlirr: -lhc lllcgslior$. crm iftruc. do r|ol consitrt miscooducr; or -th.
in\.sig.tion c.nmt b. cordrrtcd bccruse ofthc lacl of infonnation in th. compLinl md fifihe.
investigation $Duld b. 6rtilc.

AddiIalrlcqaDillr.
I .l .5.C.2: lt was determined that Oflicer C was not rude or unprofessional nor did he base

his official decisions on any animosit)'.
I .l .5.8.4: lt was determined that Officer C operated his City-issued vehicle in an unsafe and

manner. He did not conduct the lralfic stop in a safe location.
l.l.6.A.2: lt was derermined that OIIicer C provided his name and badge number verbally
and in n'riting. Mr. M  agrced it was provided verbally. but he was not listening.
Providing the information repeatedly is not required. The preponderance ofthe evidence
indicated Officer C provided information forjustification ofthe tramc stop. The second

encounter was due to Mr. M  insisting contact and did not require ajustification.
2.8.5.C: It was determined thal Oflicer C did not have his OBRD in buffer mode and did not

have his OBRD activated prior to contact.
The CPOA recommends a 120 hour suspension for the SOP violations.

a

a
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Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint 1,ou may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Ofllce oithe Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
rvriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, u'e would greatly appreciate your complering our client
survey form at http://www.cabq.gov/cpodsun ev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olTicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermotl
Executive Director
(s05r 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not srtisfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 celendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addresred to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CP0A@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt ofthe
commutrication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled metting provided there is at leest 14 business days between the receipt of the
request and the ncxt meeting. In order for the Adviso4' Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrete one or more ofthe following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations uere artritrary. capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in sriting to the CPOA Director as

listed abovc.



Albuqucrquc

NN,l 8710.1

*u*,.ca\.gov

CTYTLTAN PoLtcE OvrnsrcHr AGENCY

Junc 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 038-25

COEI.AITL
On 03/06,2025, R  L  submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident that occuned on 02127t2025. Ms. L  reported that Oflicer A rcsponded ro a
shooting threat concerning students. Officer A met nith the suspect and informed them of
the allegations against them and u,ho made them. Ms. L  rcported that the information
should not have bccn divulged to the suspect. Ms. L believed that Officer A minimized
the situation and put the school in a diflicult situation of having to either disenroll or
expel the student.

EYIDECE.BIYIEUD.

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Rcport(s): Yes

Complainant lntervicwed: Ycs Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer A

Orher Materials: Email Communications & NM Children's Code 32A.

Date lnvestigation Complacd: June 25, 2025

Albtqutqu - llaliag Hbuq l7(X)t)06
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l. tlnfoundcd. hvestigltion clissific.tion r\'hcn thc inrlnig6lo(s) d.tcrmitrs" b clca, and convincint
cvidencc. drat alleged mirconducl did not occur or did nol hrolr,. the subject oflice..

2. Surtrincd. lnlcstigalion cl&ssification $llcn thc in\cnigato(s) dete.mines. bt a prepond.rance ofthe
eri&ncc, lhe allegcd rlisconduct did occur by th. subject o1fi.er.

Policies Revies'ed: 1.1.5.A.4 (Cooduct) & 2.16.5.C.1 (Repons)

4. Eroncrttcd. lntcstig{ion clrssilic.tion uhcrc thc inYcstigato(s} &tcrrnines, by e prepon&rance ofthc
$idence. tha allcged conduct ia thc uodcdling complaint did ocaur but did not riolat APD policics.
pmceduaes. or t sining.

a
PoliciesReyiewed: 2.22.4.8.1 (JuvenilcD€linqueflcy)

5. Sost.ircd Vlohtiotl Nol B Cd oo Originrl Comphitrt. lntlstigarion classilication $lle't th.
inrestiSalo( s) dctermines, b1 a pcpon&rancc ofthc er idcnce, misconduct did oc.ur thrt $er nol allcgcd in
thc oriSinal complaint ($heth., CPC or imcmrl complaint) bur dlat othcr misconduo *as discorclcd du,in8
the intesligstion. snd b) r prapon&r-ancs ofthc eridcncc. thal mis(ondllct did occur-

6. Admlnistrrtivcly Closcd. lovestigation clarsification $here the inrenigato. detcmines: The polic)
riolations ofa minor naturc tnd do noI conslilulc a panrm otmismndud (i.c a riolation subjcct to aclass 7
sanclion. -thc allegations ara duplicatirc: .thc allegations eren iltnre. do not conslitut misconduct: or -lhe
in\estiSation canmt be conducled becausc ofthc lacl of information in the complainl 8nd fuath€t
inrestigation soutd be futile.

Additiourtcouoeui

Z

,)

3. Not Surtriocd. Irv.gigstion clersifrc.tion uiEn thc investigaio(r) is uMblc b &(crmin onc $a;., or ric 111
olher. b) . pr.pond.r&cc ofthc cvi&nc., \rtethe, the alleged mis.uduct citic. occunrd or did rlol occur. ill

I . I .5.A.4: h was determined that Officer A did release the name of the victim to th€ suspcct.
but doing so did nol violate polic) and therefore was not deemed to be unprofessional or
inappropriate. There was no indication that Officer A minimized the situation or created
undue risk to the victim, who was alread) known to the suspect.

2. 16.5.C. I : It u'as determined that Oflicer A delay ed the associated report beyond the end of
his shift u'ith supervisor appmval.
2.22.4.8.1: tt r,r'as determined that Oflicer A intervie*'ed a juvenile susp€ct for a delinquent
act without both advising the child oftheir constitutional rights and securing a knowinS,
intelligent. and voluntary waiver- The suspect u'as questioned in a closed room at school.

with administrators and police present. and was not told that they were free to leave or that

they were not required to answer. OlTicer A did not anempt to confirm the prcsence ofthe
suspect's parents or secure parcntal assislance prior to the interview. The CPOA recommends

an 8 hour suspension.

lr

038-25 Oflicer A



You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not s.tblied with the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
by email to CPOA@ca\.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled st the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Boerd to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

I ) A policl rlas misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations uere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations w€re not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in uriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lf you are not satislied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Orlice ofPolice Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Omce of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The revierv by the Chief
Administrative OIIicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://*'ww.cabq.gov/cooa./survey. Thank you for panicipating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

t7/

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(s0s) e24-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Departm€nt Chief of Police



PO Bor l29J

Albuqucrquc

NNt 81103

w*w.ce\.gov

CNtur PoLrcE OVERSTGHT AcENCy

June 23. 2025

To File

Anonvmous

Re: CPC # 059-25

CO!48I,AINL

On 0410312025. Anonymous submitted a complaint via mail to the CPOA regarding an
incident that occuned in Mexico in March 2023. Anonymous reported thal Omcer H was
on the mayor's security detail on a trip to Mexico $,hen he and an intern engaged in an
adulterous affair. Anonymous reported that the affair occurred while the mayor and his
family were in the same Airbnb. Anonymous indicated that they had sex while on duty
because they were being paid, housed, and fed by the taxpayers. Anonymous reponed
that having sex while on duty violated ethical standards and undermined the public trust
in lar.r' enforcement. It s  a blatant disregard and abuse of their responsibilities, a

disgrace for their positions. and the integritl' oftheir professions.

EYIDTdCD.BEYE$EDi

Video(s): N/A APD Rcpon(s): N/A CAD Rcport(s): N/A

Complainant lnterviewed: No Witness(6) lnterviewcd: No

APD Employec I nterviewed: Yes

APD Enrployec lnvolvcd: Olficcr H

Other Materials: Emait Communications, Trip Agenda, Timeshees, Unit History, & More

Date lnvestigetion Complacd: June 10, 2025

I
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Policics Rcviewed: l.l.6.A.l (Profcssional Conducr Whilc On- atrd Otr-Duty)

l. Llafoundcd. tnEsrigatioo clss3itication rrtc'l fi. inlrsrigdo(r) &t fmii.s, by ckr md convincing
evidence, thrt allcg.d mirconduct did not occu, or did not involrc thc srbjcct otficr..

3. Nol Sollalnad. lnvcrtigetion cl&ssification nltcn thc inlestigato(r) b urublc !o d.remine ooe *ny or thc
othcr, by e prcpondcrucr ofthc cridcrrcc, *fiethcr the allegcd misoonducl cittE occuned o. did nor occur.

5. Sustrincd !'iohtioo Nol D$.d o! Origilrl Coltrdriot. lnrcsitarion clarsificdion $lle't thc
in\csrigato(s) dctermincs, by a prcponderancc ofthc cr i&occ. miscorducl did occur thsl l*!s noi llkt.d in
the o.iginrl complainl ($lEther CPC or inremal complaint) but lh6t oth., misconducl $[r discovcrcd during
the inrestigation and by r prlpoidcr.rc. ofthe oidence. lhrl misc-onduct did oc.ur.

6. Adninbtrrtivcly Clot{d. lnvcsiiSrlion classilicrlion nllete the iovcsti8.lor d.rrtmincs: Th€ policy
iiolrtions of! minot mlute lrd do ml cornirutr ! pan m ofmiscoDdud (i.c. . vioLrion subj.rct !o ! clss 7

s.nction. -lhc .lhSrtions |'€ 6tpli-iv!; .the dlcgatio$. .ecn ift uc, do not oooninn misco]ducr; or 'the
inr.stiS.tion clnmt bc cordlEtld bc6us. of tllc lack of infornurim in thc cohphinl ad firtlEr
invcstigation would bc fi.tih.

Addiliarr|',rcoEElrlri
It was determined that Oflicer H did not engage in an adulterous affair or sexual relationship

while on duly. abuse his position ofauthority, violate ethical standards, undermine lhe public

rrust in law enforcement. show a blatant disregard for his rcsponsibilities, abuse his

responsibilities, disgrace his position, or disgrace the integrity of his profession. Even though

portions ofthe trip were publicly funded, it does not mean those anending were rvorking

)4/7, as reflectedin the payroll iecords. The CPOA does not have jurisdiction to.invesliSate

the personal lives ofAPb personnel unless there is a direct correlation betn'een the offduty
conduct and their employment.

2. Sltltrlncd. lnvasii8atbn chssilicetion rrficn the inicniglto(s) dctcrmin.s, by r prqotderancc ofthc
evidence, th. allcgcd mis@dlrt did occur by Oe subject otHcer.

4. Eroncrrtad. lnvestigstion clossiri.ltion $tc.c thc inteslitsto(s) &tcnnincsr by x prepondeBnce ofthe
eYidence, ihrl rllcgcd conduct in thc urdc,bing complaint did occur bur did mr violttc APD policica.
procedur€s, or taininS.

059-25 Officer H
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You have the right to sppeal tbis decbion. Ifyou rre not sstfulicd with the findings and/or
recommendations of tbe cPoA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (irctusive of
holidays and weekends) of rcceipt of this letter, communicrte your desire to have an
appeal heerirg before the CFOA Advirory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your r€qu6t to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled et tte Boerd's next regulerty
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request rnd the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
Iindings, 1'our eppeal musl demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policl'was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations *erc arbitrary. capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma)'be re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe OfIice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letler
to the Ofiice of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87101. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Office of Police Reform lener. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

lf you have a computer available, we would greatly apprcciate your completing our client
survey form at htlp://www.cabq.gov/cooa/survev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, cnsuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the proccss.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

J

cc: Albuquerque Police Departmcnt Chief of Police
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